PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appellant

Sh. Manjit Singh (8427498620)

S/o Sh. Gurcharan Singh Village Chamkaur Sahib Tehsil Chamkaur Sahib Distt. Ropar

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Naib Tehsildar, Dhanula Lehera

Distt. Barnala

First Appellate Authority

Dated: 06.06.2023

O/o SDM, Barnala Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2113 of 2022 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Appellant - Sh. Manjit Singh

Respondent: Sh. Ashu Parbhas Joshi (Naib Tehsildar) (9779344566).

ORDER:

- 1. This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 12.04.2023 vide which show cause notice was issued to the respondent PIO. Matter was adjourned for further hearing on 06.06.2023 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing, appellant states that he has received the requisite information and satisfied with the same.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Ashu Joshi states that copy of supplied information had also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 34 dated 08.05.2023, which is received in the Commission vide diary no. 11490 dated 11.05.2023 and taken on record.

He adds that reply to the show cause notice is also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 60 dated 30.05.2023 comprising an affidavit dated 30.05.2023, which is received vide diary no. 13372 dated 01.06.2023 and taken on record.

- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the documents placed on record, I am of the considered view that submitted reply to the show cause dated 30.05.2023 in the form of an affidavit, is found satisfactory.
- 5. In wake of above, no further cause of action is required in this case. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Anumit Singh Sodhi)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab